

No. 11-400

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS,  
JANIS CHESTER, M.D., MARK J. HAUSER,  
M.D., LEAH S. MCCORMACK, M.D., GUENTER  
L. SPANKNEBEL, M.D., AND GRAHAM L.  
SPRUIELL, M.D., IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
[aschlafly@aol.com](mailto:aschlafly@aol.com)

DAVID P. FELSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
488 MADISON AVE.  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
[dflaw@earthlink.net](mailto:dflaw@earthlink.net)  
*Counsel for Amici*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE SEVERABILITY INVOKED BELOW OPERATES AS A JUDICIAL LINE ITEM VETO IN VIOLATION OF THE BICAMERAL CLAUSE .....	4
II. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE IS NOT TRIGGERED BECAUSE SECTION 1501 LACKS “COMMERCE” DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF INVOLVEMENT BY TWO PARTIES.....	10
III. THE PRESENTMENT CLAUSE WAS VIOLATED BY SECTION 1501 BECAUSE IT WAS SIMULTANEOUSLY ENACTED AND AMENDED.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .5, 7	
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-0499-ABJ (D.D.C.) .....	2
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	5-6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5-6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ..	12
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	7, 9, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	5
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	12
<b>Constitution, Statutes, Legislative Materials</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I .....	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 1, cl. 1.....	6-7, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 2.....	7, 10, 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8 .....	10

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	3, 10, 13, 15
Office of the Legislative Counsel, United States House of Representatives, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., Compilation of Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act [As Amended Through May 1, 2010].....	10, 14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1501.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 10106.....	12, 14
Title X .....	13
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	12-14
139 Cong. Rec. (103 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 1993).....	8
141 Cong. Rec. (104 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 1995).....	8
H.R. 3590 (111 <sup>th</sup> Cong.).....	10, 13, 14
H.R. 4872 (111 <sup>th</sup> Cong.).....	13

#### Articles, Books, Briefs and Letters

Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan, and Carl Levin as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees in <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> (Docket No. 97-1374) .....	7
Tom Campbell, <i>Severability of Statutes</i> , 62 Has- tings L. J. 1495 (July 2011).....	9
Albert Einstein, <i>The Meaning of Relativity</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1956).....	11

Ernst & Young, LLP, Summary of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, incorporating The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (May 2010) .....	10, 14-15
Euclid, <i>Elements of Geometry</i> (Greek Text of J.L. Heiberg (1883-1885)) (R. Fitzpatrick, ed. & translator) .....	11
THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....	13
Michael O. Leavitt, "Health reform's central flaw: Too much power in one office," Washington Post (February 18, 2011) .....	14
William H. Taft, <i>The Presidency: Its Duties, Its Powers, Its Opportunities and Its Limitations</i> (1916) .....	8
33 The Writings of George Washington (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1940) .....	8

No. 11-400
